TOSHIBA

COMPACT DISC PLAYER

XR-9458/XR-P2

SERVICE DATA
FILE NO. 170-293

No. of channels: 2 (stereo)

(optional)

optical pickup

Frequency response: 5 Hz — 20 kHz,

Battery pack BU-R210
For external power supply
AC adaptor TAC-210
Car battery adaptor TCA-210

SPECIFICATIONS
B Compact Disc Player Dimensions: 126(W) x 23.9(H) x 129(D) mm
Type: Compact Disc player with Weight: 460 g

® AC Adaptor
Output Level:

+0.5dB —1.5 dB Power supply:

Dynamic range: 84 dB
Total harmonic

distortion: 0.01% (1 kHz)
Channel separation: 75 dB (1 kHz)
Wow and flutter: Unmeasurable
Pickup: Semiconductor laser Dimensions:
Random access: By track number Weight:
Output level: Line out: 0.8V, Phones: 0.2V

(16 ohms)

Power supply: DC 3V, (“AA” cell x 2)

DC 3.8V, 370mA
AC 120V, 60 Hz (U.S.A., Canada)
AC 220V, 50 Hz (Europe)
AC 240V, 50 Hz (U.K., Australia)
AC 110 — 127V/220 — 240V
50/60 Hz
(Others, Saudi Arabia)
151(W) x 68.2(H) x 146(D) mm
560 g

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

XR-9458-TA, TC, TE, TU, AY: XR-P21-VS (VF)

PRINTEND IN IAPAN 27005805 Anr 1988 (&)



CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES
OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIA-
TION EXPOSURE. DO NOT LOOK INTO THE OPTICAL LENS AT ANYTIME.

OBS! Apparaten innehgller laserkomponent som avger laserstr8ining 6Sverstigande grénsen for laserklass 1.

ADVARSEL

Denne markning er anbragt udvendigt pa apparatet og indikerer, at

3 appapatet arbejder med laserstraler af klasse 1, hvilket betyder, at der
PRODUCT anvendes laserstréler at svageste klasse, og at man ikke pa apparatets
yderside kan blive udsat for utilladelig kraftig stréling.

"CLASS 1 LASER

APPARATET BOR KUN RBNES AF FAGFOLK MED SAERLIGT
KENDSKAB TIL APPARATER MED LASERSTRALER!

AOVARSEL: USYNLIE LASERSTRALING

VED ABHINS. NAR SIKKERHEDSAF- Indvendigt i apparatet er anbragt den her gengivne advarselsmarkning,
BRYDER ER UDE AF FUNKTION. som advarer imod at foretage sddanne indgreb i apparatet, at man kan
UNDBA UDSATTELSE FOR STRALIKG. komme til at udszette sig for laserstriling,

Varoitus: Laite sisiltaa laserdiodin, joka ldhettad nakymatonta silmille vaarallista lasersateilya.

CAUTION: This equipment contains a laser diode which causes invisi-
ble laser radiation, which is dangerous to eyes.
Inside of the equipment, there is a warning marking of laser radiation.

CAUTION: This model is classified as a “CLASS | LASER PRODUCT".
"CLASS 1 LASER

PRODUCT"

CLASS 1 LASER
PRODUCT




RADIO INTERFERENCE REGULATIONS

THIS APPARATUS HAS BEEN PRODUCED TO COMPLY WITH “DIRECTIVE NO. 82/499/EEC"".

CAUTION: Before returning the unit to the customer, check that the resistance between both blades of AC plug
and any accessible metal parts is more than 3M after completion of servicing, using the circuit tester,
(U.S.A. model only)



@ © 00000C O -] 00

=]

OPERATING CONTROLS

Left Side

Rear Side

-] ®

TRACK NO. TIME INTRO RANDOM
e — (O “opigsT GO
WM Too o0 |

Open Button [OPEN]

Disc Cover

Display Select Button [DISPLAY)

Press this button o switch between the four displays in the following
order.

(1) Number of the track being plaved and elapsed time on the disc

(2) Remaining track number and time on the disc

(3] Remaining time on the track being played

{4) Contents of programmed memory

Mode Select Button [MODE]

This button selects one of the three modes: repeat playback, random
playback, intro scan (automatic search of the introductions of tracks)

This bution operates only during playback.

Memory Button [MEMORY]

Press this button 1o store the desired track during playback

Reverse Button (144 SKIP]

Forward Button [ SKIP]

Stop Button [® STOP)

Play/Pause Button (% /Il PLAY/PAUSE]

Volume Control (VOLUME]

Volume control for the headphones connected 1o the headphones jack

Headphone Jack (3.5 mm in diameter) [PHONES]

Plug in the headphones or wired remote control

Line Out Jack (LINE OUT]

This jack is used when connecting this plaver 1o an amalifer or stereo
radioicassette recorder using the supplied connection cable

Power Switch [POWER]

When this switch s set 1o “STAND BY/ON", the power qoes an fo enter
the standby mode. Pressing the {»ll] button@ turns or: the indicator
and activates the disc play. When set 1o “POWER OFF", the power
goes off. If set 1o “KEY LOCK"", the buttons no longer operate

90 © © @ 0 6

® O

]

Power Jack
Connect the AC adaptor TAC-210/TAA-321 or car battery adaptor
TCA-210 to this jack

Random Play Indicator [RANDOM]

Lights during random disc play

Intro Scan Indicator [INTRO]

Lights during automatic playback of beginning of tracks

Lock Indicator [LOCK|

This indicator ights when the [POWER] switch is set to *"KEY LOCK""
Pause Indicator [1I]

Ughts when the pause mode is activated

Display Mode Indicator [~

Lights when the no. of remaining tracks are indicated.

Memory Indicator [M]

Track No. Indicator [TRACK NO.]

Shows either the number of the track currently being played or the re-
marning number of tracks or total number of tracks in the disc
Disptay Mode Indicator [~

Lights when the remaining time is indicated

Time Indicator [TIME]

Indicates the elapse time or remaining time for each track. Indicates the
program step no. during memory play.

This indicator also shows the total play time o
disc.

Repeat Indicator [C>]

Lights during repeat disc play.

remaining time on e



DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

BOTTOM PLATE REMOVAL

1. Remove five screws ®. ® 1.4 x 2mm

DISC COVER REMOVAL

1. Open the disc cover.

2. Remove one lock arm screw ®.
3. Remove two screws ©.

®¢1.4 x 3.2mm

Note: The hinge screws are not easy to screw in into
the hinge holes when mounting the disc cover.
Soinsert a piece of hard paper under the hinge
to hold the hinge in place, and tighten the
screws. A spring is used for opening the disc
cover. Thrust in the spring end into the hole of
the pin bracket, which is mounted on the disc
cover, then mount the disc cover.

Spring

Pin bracket

o i1 O

Spring end



FRONT PANEL REMOVAL

. Remove the bottom plate.

Remove two screws ®. Since the upper side of the
front panel is hooked, remove the front panel by open-
ing from the lower side (P.C. Board side) of the front
panel. {Remove two screws ®' previously, and the
front panel can be removed easily.)

oo

© $1.4 x 3mm

Lower side

MOLDED CABINET REMOVAL

1. Remove the Front Panel.

2. Remove three screws ©, two screws ®and &. Re-
(move the molded cabinet while pushing the panel side
of the molded cabinet in the direction of the arrows ®.
Note: Carefully remove the phone jack and line

out jack as these are not easy to remove.

Note: Before mounting the molded cabinet, make £ Spring

sure that the disc cover opening spring is
attached.




MAIN P.C. BOARD REMOVAL

N

w

o

*

. When removing the Main P.C. Board, be sure to

short-circuit the laser pickup terminal @ by sol-
dering.
Remove two screws .

. Unsolder three locations ® and © at the battery

springs.
Disengage two connectors .

Connector Removal

Thrust in a flat screw driver between the connectors
and swing the screw driver to left and right to widen
the clearance gradually.

Note: Take care not to break the P.C. Board pat-

tern.
J701, 702
Main P.C. Board
_\ Sub-P.C. Board
J701, 702

Flat screw driver

SUB-P.C. BOARD REMOVAL

1.

Remove two screws .

Flexible P.C. Board Removal

.o

. The Flexible P.C. Board (4P} is hooked on the metal

strap. Insert the flat screw driver (the smallest size one
for clock repair) in the metal strap hole and release the
lower hook.

Push both sides of the Flexible P.C. Board {12P) socket,
and the Flexible P.C. Board can be removed.

=

T o

Insert a flat screw driver into the flexible
metal strap hole and open the side of the
strap.

(D Short-circuit

& J701, 702

D #1.4 x 2mm

A

Flexible holder




MECHANISM REMOVAL

1. Disengage the Flexible P.W. Board and the leads from
motor and switch.

2. Remove three screws ©.

or e
e
mmuwzi“j

€

.

DISC MOTOR REMOVAL

1. Remove four screws ®.

2. Remove one screw @from the Flexible P.W. Board and
four screws ®from the motor.

® ¢2.0 x 2.2mm

® 1.7 x 4mm

@¢1.7 x 35mm




LASER PICKUP ARM REMOVAL
1. Remove two screws ©.
2. Remove two screws @, and two screws ©@.

D ¢2.0 x 10mm

© 2.0 x 1.5mm

V1.7 x 45mm

BATTERY COMPARTMENT REMOVAL
1. Remove two screws .
2. Disengage two hooks ®.

Note: In the process of removing only the upper
side of the battery compartment, the bat-
tery supporter tend to jump out. So take
care not to miss it.

® §1.4 x 2mm

After n ing, desolder the sh
on the laser pickup.

d terminal

CURRENT CONSUMPTION
Stand-by: Approx. 1mA, Stop: Approx. 190mA, Play outer
circle: Approx. 270mA, Play inner circle: Approx. 290mA



Sub P.C. Board ~ Main P.C. Board

ADJUSTMENTS

Adjustment Jigs
1. Laser power meter
2. Oscilloscope
3. Test disc YEDS-7
4. Extension cord 8P
{Use the extension cord for XR-P20/XR-9457.)

Connect with the jig extension cord 8P.

Adjustment Procedures

* When removing the Main P.C. Board and Sub-P.C. Board, short-circuit pins @and ®of the Main P.C. Board connector {J701)
by soldering at the pattern side to keep the close limit switch (S801) ON. Refer to Figure 1. (After the adjustments are com-
pleted, be sure to open the short-circuited section.}

Main P.C. Board

. Laser Power Preliminary Adjustment
Remove the Main P.C. Board and Sub-P.C. Board from
the chassis.
Make this adj f ing the pickup arm to
the mechanism.
(1} Cut the Q809 base at the Main P.C. Board pattern

side to open LDC. (Figure 2)

Insert the pickup Flexible P.W. Board into the socket

of the Sub-P.C. Board.

Remove the pickup shorting pin by unsoldering with

the soldering iron. (Figure 3)

Connect the DC supply, turn the power switch S608

on, and push the PLAY switch.

(5) Apply the laser power meter sensor to the pickup
lens and adjust VR1 on the pickup arm so that the
meter indicates 1604W.

*  Thereis no stopper on VR1. The service partis orig-
inally set to MIN position. Adjust VR1 by rotating

Short pins

Pickup

*

(2

{3)

(

=

H P.C. Board
clockwise. Figure 3

10—



(6) After the preliminary adjustment, solder the short pins on the pickup arm to short-circuit them. Resolder the pattern cut
that was previously cut in item (1) above.

(7) Mount the pickup arm and the P.C. Boards to the chassis. After ing is all i the short pins on
the pickup arm with the soldering iron.

2. Tracking Error Balance Adjustment
(1) Remove three screws from the clamper holder, and the clamper holder can be removed.
(It will be used for halding the test disc.) (Figure 4)
{2) Make test terminals at the TP pattern position on the Sub-P.C. Board.
(Affix lead wires to the TP terminals as the TP terminals are printed on the P.C. Board as a port of the pattern.) (Figure 5)

Disc cover

Affix lead wires to the TP terminals printed
on the Sub-P.C. Board.

B FeOF o

g
diRF
o VRer

Screws Test point terminals

Figure 4 Figure 5

(3) Connect the oscilloscope across the test terminals TE OF and VRef. (Figure 6)

{4) Turn the power switch S608 on, play back the test disc YEDS-7, and search the 1st track on the disc.

(5) Adjust TE BAL VR R107 (100k ohms} so that the waveform center on the oscilloscope becomes 0V +10mV.
*  If the tracking error signal stops, adjust again by repeating search operation.

20mV/i0msec
Sub-P.C. Board

+ 1omv
TE OF O —<— ovzE
S ot
VReF B~ O GND Connect the oscilloscope GND
side to the ref ce potential.

-] — Center

VREF Center VREF

Offset to plus side: NG = - Center
ov: OK

Offset to minus side: NG
Figure 6

.



3. Focus Error Balance Adjustment

(1) Connect the oscilloscope across the test terminals RF an:

a VREF. (Figure 7)

(2) Play back the test disc YEDS-7 and adjust FE BAL VR R115 (20k ohms) so that the 3T waveform of the RF signal {eye pat-
tern) is max.

Sub-P.C. Board

20mV/0.5u sec

NREEEBEL

RFGre—tf—T1 [ ©
VRer D™ GND

a,

Figure 7

Laser Power Fine Adjustment
(1) After completing the Focus Error Balance Adjustment in section 3, play back from the 36th track on the testdisc YEDS-7.
(2) Adjust the pickup laser power adjustment VR (VR1) by rotating it so that the RF signal becomes 1Vp-p.

. Tracking Error Balance Fine Adjustment
Make the Tracking Error Balance Adjustment again as shown in section 2,

Other Adjustments (Tracking, Focus Offset}
Make these adjustments mainly when Q101 TA8101F {Servo IC) isreplaced. When the pickup is replaced, these adjustment
are not necessary.
Make adjustments on the P.C. Board Assembly only. Open the Main P.C. Board and Sub-P.C. Board with the connector term-
inal J703 12P connected. Connect the connector terminal J701 8P on the opened Main P.C. Board and Sub-P.C. Board with
the extension cord jig 8P. Do not connect J702. (Do not mount the mechanism assembly.)

Affix wires for testing purpose to the TP terminals FE OF, TE OF, and VREF.

Focus Offset Adjustment

(1) Connect the oscilloscope across the test terminals FE and VREF. (Figure 8)

Adijust so that this
signal is max.

(2) Turn the power switch S608 on, push the PLAY switch, and adjust FE OF VR R116 (100k ohm) by rotating it so that
0+10mV is obtained.

Tracking Offset Adjustment

(1) Connect the oscilloscope across the test terminals TE and VReF. (Figure 8)

{2) Turn the power switch S608 on, push the PLAY switch, and adjust TE OF VR R113 (100k ohms) by rotating it so that
0+10mV is obtained.
*  Tomake “0" V adjustment by using a tester, insert 10k ohms resistor and 1 uF capacitor as shown below. (for noise cutt-

ing)

Sub-P.C. Board

el
FE OF TE OF [ ~—

10KQ |uF

D_‘—“’I\FT—I_%)

A

pcotiomv

o
VREFO™

GND

Insert them when using a tester.

Figure 8

—12—



AC ADAPTOR (TAC-210)

TOP COVER REMOVAL
1. Remove four screws @ , and the Top Cover will be
removed.

®¢2.6 x Bmm

Figure 9

REMOTE CONTROL (RM-A210)

TRANSFORMER P.C. BOARD HOLDER MOUNTING
POSITION
1. Mount the holder the P.C. Board side as illustrated.

Transformer P.C. Board
\

Transformer M

\,
P.C. Board
Figure 23
B POWER CORD
MOOUNTING
POSITION USA.
Power  Canada power  Europe
Cord Others Cord UK.
Saudi Arabia Australia

Figure 11

Figure 12

2
‘¢- KeyNo. | _Key Operation
29 0
30 1
31 2
32 3
25 4
% 5
27 3 U
28 7 L
N — REMOTE :
13 PLAY/PAUSE CONTROL b
16 STOP. l
S wEnory WIRED i
1 REPEAT o i
12 DISELAY, SKIP SKIP STOP PLAY/PAUSE
5 FF L
6 ER g
= 1433
8 DOWN L
—_ IKF IKF L6KF 27KF [
f
25¢2001 Al !
= it
20 a7/6.3 M




ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS AC ADAPTOR (TAC-210)

(others , Saud arabia Only)

poTame

USA. Canada
Eu rope UK

>u Power Cord

T power core

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AC ADAPTOR (TAC-210)

| A

1o-T21v
/220-240V

ers,
Saudiarablo ,

D901
§52178

€301 3300/16
D901,902
1GHJa2
Others

Saudi aradia

P

qa0z
2801413

Qu

‘ 1407
i

or SBX1483-

Jwes

Jom

GRD( Center

38V

REW 01T

LI



ELECTRICAL PARTS LOC/

MAIN P(

s201

START LIMIT SWITCH

oL

FE BAL
RIO7
TE BAL

RII5

Rll6
FE OF
RII9
TE OF

15—

SUB P.C.BOARD

QHv08'dd 3781X374

FEED MOTOR

LASER PICK-UP

DISC MOTOR



\RTS LOCATIONS

PHONES LINE OUT

@  BATTERY 3V BATTERY PCBOARD

CHARGE

e
AC ADAPTOR JACK

o)
= ) L

KEY LOCK==STAND BY/ON==POWER OFF
MAIN P.CBOARD

— 16—



FEED  Disc
MOTOR  MOTOR,

SCHEMATI

920,202 ¢
TAG27OF

07 e VTR
e WOM3403"

sapT 4
ki

Rt
K08 §rowr 17

e

g Y
Ié:e :zrgg;g;::’:”*r T F
i 2

e

i % T

[ e

Rz

|
i

s gk

BATTERY 3V

—17 -




HEMATIC DIAGRAM

pry
g™

- i |
weENSATON J
o
; e
A |
L n
‘ PiotEs

WT

{ » W
- e

—‘ 'éy{

1
gl

ez
il

£

| Jgsea

25¢3326-8 x4

2

|

e L

[

m—

#°C CIRCUT

|
D S —

35

1 = |
n ) osos

&

=il
() B P
e

606
1162-68

o
25

v

2

WOTTG 4
DRIVE CiRGUIT_Si

2V LN
e

0807
2503074~
o

¥




CD PLAYER MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW
421

NOTE: Parts excluded in the parts list are not stocked ’
since they are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering these items.

=g



CABINET EXPLODED VIEW

] -BATTERY P.C.5

SUB P.CB—-

BI8

. e
NOTE: Parts excluded in the parts list are not stocked ™
since they are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering these items.

—~ 20—



CABINET PARTS LIST

Location

L”a:o“ Part No. Description No Part No. Description
801 22829100 PANEL ASSY, FRONT 830 25778606  SPRING
802 20823158 COVER ASSY, DISC DISC COVER
XR-94568-K 831 20024340 LOCK ARM
802 20823159 COVER ASSY, DISC 832 20024457 BRACKET, PIN
XR-P21-K 833 20024458 PLATE, CLICK
803 22886024 CABINET, MOLD 834 22746250 PIN, CLICK
804 22838281 DECORATION PLATE, TRAY 835 25757129 STEEL BALL, 2.0MM
805 22885117 KNOB 836 20016066 PLATE ASSY, BOTTOM
OPEN 841 25735259 E RING, 1.2MM
806 22885122 KNOB 842 256766374 WASHER, 1.6X3.6X0.1T, PO
LOCK 843 22707967 SCREW, 1.4X1.2MM, B, PAN
807 22885123 KNOB 844 22709180 SCREW, 1.4X2MM, B, APAN
STOP 845 22707612 SCREW, 1.4X3MM, B, PANFL
808 22886120 KNOB 846 22708795 SCREW, 1.4X3.2MM, SPECIAL
DOWN 847 22708091 SCREW, 1.4X4MM, B, PAN
809 22885119 KNOB 848 22709248 SCREW, 1.4X5MM, B, APAN
up 849 22708794 SCREW, 1.7X4MM, SPECIAL
810 22885118 KNOB 850 22708329 SCREW, 1.7X6.0MM, B, 2TXPAN
PLAY 861 25807039 NAME LABEL
8n 22885025 KNOB (USA)
VOLUME 861 25807040 NAME LABEL
813 20754322 CLAMPER ASSY (CANADA, AUSTRALIA,
814 20024463 RING OTHERS, SAUDIARABIA)
CLAMPER 861 25807041 NAME LABEL
815 20024460 HINGE {EUROPE)
DISC COVER 861 26807042 NAME LABEL
816 257615564 CUSHION, FRONT {UK}
MECHANISM 862 22907360 LABEL, CAUTION, LENS
817 20754392 LOCK LEVER 863 22907516 LABEL, DC IN
818 25766502 WASHER, 4.1X8.0X0.5T, PO 864 22906499 LABEL, CAUTION, LASER
819 20792052 WASHER, 1.65X3.56X0.9MM, PO (EUROPE, UK)
BRAKE 865 22906585 LABEL, CAUTION
820 25777778 SPRING (EUROPE)
OPEN KNOB 871 22886035 CASE ASSY, CARRYING
821 22882274 COVER ASSY, BATTERY 872 22993071 SHOULDER BAND
822 20832169 CASE, TOP 901 20832190 COVER, BATTERY
BATTERY REMOTE CONTROL
823 20832170 CASE, BOTTOM
BATTERY
824 20832174 SUPPORTER
BATTERY
826 20024456 CONTACT, PLUS
BATTERY
826 20024465 CONTACT
CHARGE
827 22766382 SHEET
BATTERY
828 25778605 SPRING
TORSION
829 25777777 SPRING
BATTERY

==



CD PLAYER MECHANISM PARTS LIST

Lm':::-on Fariihi: Description '-°:::'°" Part No. Description

401 25792415 MOTOR ASSY, DISC
402 25792416 MOTOR ASSY, FEED
403 22155245 LASER PICK-UP, DLAB4
404 20727265 GEAR

FEED MOTOR
405 20764467 SCREW ASSY

WITH GEAR
406 20743241 COVER

PICK-UP

407 20776149 SCREW, THRUST
408 25766191 WASHER, 1.6X3.6X0.4T, PO
409 20748486 RACK

FEED
410 25779731 SPRING

RACK
412 20748484 HOLDER

SCREW ASSY
413 20748482 HOLDER

SHAFT
421 22708175 SCREW, 1.7X4MM, B, PAN
422 22708310 SCREW, 1.7X3.5MM, C, PAN
423 22708621 SCREW, 1.7X4.5MM, B, PAN
424 22708847 SCREW, 2.0X1.5MM, B, PAN
425 22708336 SCREW, 2.0X2.2MM, B, PAN
426 22708524 SCREW, 2.0X4MM, Z, BID
427 22708576 SCREW, 2.0X10MM, Z, BID
428 22708871 SCREW, 2.0X6MM, B, PAN
430 25779750 SPRING

SWITCH

et DD



CAUTION:

The /A mark, the Location No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the parts list designate

PARTS LIST

have spe
important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified in the parts list

ABBREVIATIONS

1. CAPACITOR: CD

PS

Tantalum, PE

olyethylene
icofarad, V = Voltage, NP = Non Polarity

Ceramic Disk, PF — Plastic Film, BL = Barrier Layer, EL — Electrolytic, MY = Mylar, PP = Polypropylene,
olystyrene, TT
MFD = Microfarad, PF

2. RESISTOR: CF = Carbon Film, CC = Carbon Composition, OMF = Oxide Metal Film, MF = Metal Film
K = Kilo {1000}, M = Mega (1000000}
3. TOLERANCE
Symbol [ F (T A P S ) N Ol e | Symbol [ C | D
PR %2 | #5 [ 110 | %20 | ¥30 | 20¢s80] oti00 oF [ %025 | 05 |
Location 5. ¢ No. Description Location bt No. Description
No. No.
IC'S/TRANSISTORS Q808 A6341960  TRANSISTOR, 25C2873-Y, CHIP
Q809 A6541140  TRANSISTOR, 25A1162-GR, CHIP
Q101 B0377585  IC. TABIOTF
Q102 22128371 IC, TC9201BF-BS DIODE
Q103 22117700 IC, NJM3403AM
| 33268, CHIP
R e
Q201 22128458  TRANSISTOR ARRAY, TAG270F D202 A7150850  DIODE, 155184, CHIP
Q202 22128458  TRANSISTOR ARRAY, TAG270F De03 AZ100850 ~ DIODE, 159184, CHIP
08l 22100 e B d D204 A7150850  DIODE, 155184, CHIP
oot o Bl D205 22119285  DIODE, RB40OD-T
Q601 | iy s D206 22119285  DIODE, RBA0OD-T
O e D207 22119285  DIODE, RB40OD-T
Q504 AB359870  TRANSISTOR, 25C3326-8, CHIP D208, 22119285 _ - DIGDE, RB400DT
Q505 A6359870  TRANSISTOR, 25C3326-8, CHIP D03, a2l 920a 4 DIODE REA00D-T
Q506 AB359870  TRANSISTOR, 25C3326.B, CHIP D210 22119285  DIODE, RB400D-T
Q507 AG359870  TRANSISTOR, 25C3326-8, CHIP D211 1221192857 D/ONE, B400D T
Q508 AB541140  TRANSISTOR, 25A1162-GR, CHIP B212-22119205-—DIODE RRAGOD-T
Q509 A6541140  TRANSISTOR, 25A1162-GR, CHIP D501 A7150650 - DIODE, 155184, CHIP
S o e b D601 A7150650  DIODE, 155184, CHIP
607 - B e R DE0Z A7151100  DIODE, 155193, CHIP
oo0d 231150t it D603 A7151100  DIODE, 155193, CHIP
vl e o B D604 A7151100  DIODE, 155183, CHIP
Q605 A6541140  TRANSISTOR, 25A1162-GR, CHIP D605 A7151100  DIODE, 155193, CHIP
Q806 A6541140  TRANSISTOR, 25A1162-GR, CHIP DI0L, 221sze5 T DIODE, RBAGOL.T
Q607 A6541140  TRANSISTOR, 25A1162-GR, CHIP el ?;ffgffg Bl‘ggs ;g‘é‘g‘gm
Q608 AG541140  TRANSISTOR, 25A1162-GR, CHIP D BT T Ea
Q809 AG335480  TRANSISTOR, 25C2712-GR, CHIP : :
Q701 AG541140  TRANSISTOR, 25A1162-GR, CHIP
Q702 AG004040  TRANSISTOR, RN1404, CHIP ELECTRICAL PARTS
Q703 A6335480  TRANSISTOR, 25C2712-GR, CHIP
Q704 A6325480  TRANSISTOR, 25C2712-GR, CHIP v
Q705 A6543610  TRANSISTOR, 25A1213-, CHIP 450122198361 JASE’SSSATM
Q706 A6335480  TRANSISTOR, 25C2712-GR, CHIP
Q801 22128462 IC, TLASOACPS 502 22138375 JASEA%EQAOMNE
Q802 22128461  IC, BASTOIF Sl ghe g e Y
Q803 22128460  IC. BAYTO0AF e
Q804 22128463  TRANSISTOR, IMT2-T
saoislchedio Dl d 1801 22211410 CHOKE COIL, 100UH
Q806 22128464  TRANSISTOR, IMZI-T L802 22211801, CHOKE COIL 47Uk
Q807 A6355570  TRANSISTOR, 25C3074-Y L803: 22211424 " CHOKECOIL. 2200k

— 23—




Location

Part No. Description "°f\:’:°“ Part No. Description
1804 22211352 CHOKE COIL, 100UH 20439228 FL, 0.22MFD, 50V
1805 22211351 CHOKE COIL, 47UH 20432101 EL, T00MFD, 4V
5201 22196844 PUSH SWITCH 20331101 CD, 100PF, 50V, J, CHIP
START LIMIT 20383152 CD, 1500PF, 60V, K, CHIP
S601 22108109 KEY SWITCH 20366103 CD, 0.01MFD, 25V, K, CHIP
PLAY/PAUSE 20432470 EL, 47MFD, 4V
SB02 22108109 KEY SWITCH 20366103 CD, 0.01MFD, 28V, K, CHIP
STOP 20331330 CD, 33PF, 50V, J, CHIP
S603 22108109 KEY SWITCH 20331330 CD, 33PF, 50V, J, CHIP
up 20386223 CD, 0.022MFD, 25V, K, CHIF
SB04 22108109 KEY SWITCH 20369393 CD, 0.038MrID, 12.5V, K, CHIP
DOWN 20369473 CD, 0.047MFD, 12,5V, K, CHIP
SB05 22108109 KEY SWITCH 20439109 EL, TMFD, 50V
MEMORY 20400004 EL, 180MFD, 10V
S606 22108109 KEY SWITCH 20366103 CD, 0.01MFD, 28V, K, CHIP
REPEAT 20439228 EL, 0.22MFD, 50V
S607 22108109 KEY SWITCH 20433229 EL. 2.2MFD, 50V
DISC PLAY 20366103 CD, 0.01MFD, 25V, K, CHIP
5608 22108150 SLIDE SWITCH 20366103 CD, 0.01MFD, 25V, K, CHIP
LOCK 20363222 CD, 2200PF, 50¥, K, CHIP
§801 22108110 PUSH SWITCH 20366103 CD. 0.01MFD, 25V, K, CHIP
CLOSE LIMIT 20386562 CD, 5B00PF, 25V, K, CHIP
TBO1 22225070 FLYBACK TRANSFORMER 20433100 EL, 10MFD, 6.3V
2101 22153666 OSCILLATOR, CRYSTAL, 17.3MII1Z 20433100 EL, 10MFD, 6.3V
501 22137789 FILTER, LOW-PASS, LC-5-P 20331331 CD, 330PF, 50V, J, CHIP
Z502 22137789 FILTER, LOW-PASS, LC-5-P 20331331 CD, 330PF, 50V, J, CHIP
7601 22153515 QOSCILLATOR, CRYSTAL, 16.9MHZ 20366562 CD, bB0OPF, 25V, K, CHIP
Z602 22153443 OSCILLATOR, CERAMIC, 4.19MHZ 20331221 CD, 220PF, 50V, J, CHIP
7603 2210477 DISPLAY, LIQUID CRYSTAL 2033121 CD, 220PF, b0V, J, CHIP
LCD-88P 20433220 CL, 22MFD, 8.3V
e 20433220 EL, 22MFD, 6.3V
20363102 CD. 1000PF, 50Y, K, CHIP
CAPACITORS 20363102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K, CHIP
20363102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K, CHIP
C101 20400006 EL, 330MFD, 6.3V 20363102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K, CHIF
€102 20472100 TT, 10MFD, 4V, M 20439229 FI, 2.2MFD, 50V
C103 20366223 CD, 0.022MFD, 25V, K, CHIP 20439229 EL, 2.2MFD, 50V
C104 20473100 TT, 10MFD, 6.3V, M 20432101 EL, 100MFD, 4v
€106 20331181 CD, 180PF, 50V, J, CHIP 20432101 CL, 100MrD, 4V
€106 20331181 CD, 180PF, B0V, J, CHIP 20432221 EL, 220MFD, 4V
C107 20331209 CD, 2Pr, 50V, C, CHIP 20432221 EL, 220MFD, 4V
C108 20366103 CD. 0.01MFD, 25V, K, CHIP 20139229 FL, 2 2MFD, 50V
C109 20331150 CD, 15PF, 50V, J, CHIP 2043210 FL, 100MFD, 2V
C110 20386103 CD, 0.01MFD, 25V, K, CHIP 2043210 FL, 100MFD, 4v
C111 20363152 CD, 1500PF, 50V, K, CHIP 20331470 CD, 47PF, 50V, J, CHIP
€113 20331181 CD, 180PF, 50V, J, CHIP 20331470 CD, 47PF, 50V, J, CHIP
C114 20433100 EL, 10MFD, 6.3V 20473100 TT, 10MFD, 8.3V, M
C115 20439228 EL, 0.22MFD, 50V 20433100 CL, 10MFD, 6.3V
C116 2033141 CD, 4/0PF, 50V, J, CHIP 20331330 CD, 33PF, 50V, J, CHIP
C11/ 20366163 CD, 0.016MFD, 28V, K, CHIP CB02 20331330 CD, 33PF, 50V, J, CHIP
C118 20331470 CD, 47PF, 5OV, J, CHIP C803 20433100 EL. 10MFD, 6.3V
C119 20331470 CD, 47PF, 80V, J, CHIP G601 20473100 TT, 10MFD, 6.3V, M
€120 20331470 CD, 47PF, 80V, J, CHIP C605 20369473 CD, 0.047MFD, 125V, K, CHP
C121 20433100 EL, 10MFD, 6.3V CEDB 20474109 TT, IMFD, 10V, M
€122 20369333 CD, 0.033MFD, 125V, K, CHIP C/01 20433220  EL, 22MFD, 6.3V
C123 20366103 CD, 0.01MFD, 25V, K, CHIP C703 20439339 EL, 3.3MFD, 50V



Location o+ No. Description Location b+ No. Description
No. No.
C704 20439478 EL, 0.47MFD, 50V R135 20541103 OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C801 20413331 EL, 330MFD, 6.3V R136 20541822 OMF, 8.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C802 20369473 CD, 0.047MFD, 12,6V, K, CHIP R137 20541822 OMF, 8.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C803 20400001 EL, 100MFD, 18V R138 20541102 OMF, 1K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C804 20439478 EL, 0.47MFD, 50V R141 20541472 OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C805 20363102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K, CHIP R143 20541473 OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C806 20331681 CD, 680PF, 50V, J, CHIP R146 20541153 OMF, 15K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
€807 20331180 CD, 18PF, 50V, J, CHIP R147 20541102 OMF, 1K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C809 20366103 CD, 0.01MFD, 25V, K, CHIP R148 20541222 OMF, 2.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
€810 20400004 EL. 180MFD, 10V R149 20541103 OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
€811 20331560 CD, 56PF, 50V, J, CHIP R150 20541473 OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C812 20400006 EL, 330MFD, 6.3V R151 20541682 OMF, 6.8K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C813 20400001 EL, T00MFD, 16V R152 20541222 OMF, 2.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C814 20366682 CD, 6800PF, 25V, K, CHIP R153 20641122 OMF, 1.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C816 20433220 EL, 22MFD, 6.3V R154 20541562 OMF, 5.6K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C816 20331220 CD, 22PF, 50V, J, CHIP R155 20541822 OMF, 8.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C817 20366103 CD, 0.0TMFD, 25V, K, CHIP R156 20541273 OMF, 27K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
C818 20400004 EL, 180MFD, 10V R157 20541124 OMF, 120K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
€819 20331560 CD, B6PF, 50V, J, CHIP R168 20541222 OMF, 2.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
€820 20400007 EL, 560MFD, 6.3V R159 20541182 OMF, 1.8K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R160 20541183 OMF, 18K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R161 20541683 OMF, 68K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
RESISTORS R162 20541124 OMF, 120K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R163 20541105 OMF, 1M OHM, 1/10W, K, CHIP
R103 20541479 OMF, 4.7 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R164 20541102 OMF, 1K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R104 20541102 OMF, 1K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R165 20541473 OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R105 20541124 OMF, 120K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R166 20541392 OMF, 3.9K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R106 20541823 OMF, 82K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R167 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R107 22659061 VARIABLE, SEMI FIXED, 100K-B R168 20541564 OMF, 560K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R108 20541683 OMF, 68K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R169 20541563 OMF, 56K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R109 20541183 OMF, 18K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R170 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R110 20541153 OMF, 15K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R171 20541102 OMF, 1K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R112 20541564 OMF, 560K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R202 20541109 OMF, 1 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R113 20541151 OMF, 150 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R203 20541109 OMF, 1 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R114 20541332 OMF, 3.3K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R205 20541109 OMF, 1 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R115 22659060 VARIABLE, SEMI FIXED, 20K-B R206 20541109 OMF, 1 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R116 22659061 VARIABLE, SEMI FIXED, 100K-B R209 20541223 OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R117 205641225 OMF, 2.2M OHM, 1/10W, K, CHIP R210 20541151 OMF, 150 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R118 20541123 OMF, 12K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R211 20541562 OMF, 5.6K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R118 22659061 VARIABLE, SEMI FIXED, 100K-B RB09 20541272 OMF, 2.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R120 20541563 OMF, 58K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R510 20541272 OMF, 2.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R121 20541682  OMF, 6.8K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R511 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R122 20541562 OMF, 6.6K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R512 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R123 20641473 OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R513 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R124 20541823 OMF, 82K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R514 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R125 20541683 OMF, 68K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R515 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R126 20541184 OMF, 180K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP RB16 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R127 20541472 OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R517 20541562 OMF, 5.6K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R128 20541393 OMF, 39K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R518 20541562 OMF, 5.6K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R129 20541105 OMF, 1M OHM, 1/10W, K, CHIP R518 20541123 OMF, 12K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R130 20541123 OMF, 12K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R520 20541123 OMF, 12K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R131 20541153 OMF, 16K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP RB21 20541153 OMF, 15K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R132 20541223 OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP Rb22 20541153 OMF, 15K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
R133 20541103 OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R623 20541101 OMF, 100 OHM, 1/10w, J, CHIP
R134 20541223 OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R524 20541101 OMF, 100 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

— 26—



Location

Location 5.+ No. Description Part No. Description

No. No.

R525 20541104  OMF, 100K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R802 20541102 OMF, 1K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R526 20541104  OMF, 100K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R803 20541273  OMF, 27K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R527 20541152  OMF, 1.5K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R804 20541563  OMF, 56K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R528 20541152  OMF, 1.5K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R805 20540110  OMF, 68K OHM, 1/10W, F, CHIP

R529 20541100  OMF, 10 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R806 20540109  OMF, 39K OHM, 1/10W, F, CHIP

R530 20541100  OMF, 10 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R807 20541473  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R531 20541331  OMF, 330 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R808 20541472  OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R532 20541331  OMF, 330 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R809 20540002  OMF, 18K OHM, 1/10W, F, CHIP

RE33 22651696  VARIABLE, 10K OHM, C R810 20541224  OMF, 220K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP
VOLUME R811 20541333 OMF, 33K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R534 20541223 OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R812 20541333 OMF, 33K OHM, 1/70W, J, CHIP

R535 20541223  OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R813 20541682  OMF, 6.8K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R636 20541103  OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R814 20541470  OMF, 47 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R537 20541391  OMF, 390 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R815 20540004  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, F, CHIP

R538 20541393  OMF, 39K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R816 20540004  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, F, CHIP

RE39 20541473  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R817 20540005  OMF, 56K OHM, 1/10W, F, CHIP

RB40 20541563  OMF, 56K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R818 20541153  OMF, 15K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R542 20541223 OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R819 20541563  OMF, 56K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

RE43 20541223  OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R820 20541333  OMF, 39K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R544 20541102 OMF, 1K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R821 20541823  OMF, 82K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R545 20541102 OMF, 1K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R822 20541103  OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R548 20541473  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R823 20540110  OMF, 68K OHM, 1/10W, F, CHIP

R601 20541103  OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R824 20540109  OMF, 39K OHM, 1/10W, F, CHIP

R602 20541103  OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R825 20541393  OMF, 39K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R603 20541103  OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R826 20541333  OMF, 33K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R604 20541103  OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R827 20541333  OMF, 33K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R605 20541103  OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R828 20541682  OMF, 6.8K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R606 20541222  OMF, 2.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP R829 20541101  OMF, 100 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R607 20541223  OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

RE08 20541223  OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R609 20541223  OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP ACCESSORIES

R610 20541183  OMF, 18K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R612 20541182  OMF, 1.8K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP ACOT 22908691  OWNER'S MANUAL

R613 20541104  OMF, 100K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP (UsA)

R614 20541225  OMF, 2.2M OHM, 1/10W, K, CHIP ACO1 22908692  OWNER'S MANUAL

R615 20541331  OMF, 330 OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP {CANADA)

R616 20541473  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP ACO1 22908693  OWNER'S MANUAL

R617 20541564  OMF, 560K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP {EUROPE)

R618 20541104  OMF, 100K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP ACO1 22908694  OWNER'S MANUAL

R619 20541682  OMF, 6.8K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP {UK, AUSTRALIA)

R620 20541474  OMF, 470K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP ACO1 22908695  OWNER'S MANUAL

R621 20511164  CF, 150K OHM, 1/6W, J {OTHERS, SAUDI ARABIA}

R702 20541472 OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP AC02 22152755  HEADPHONE, HR-P6-K

R703 20541473  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP ACO3 22140021  REMOTE CONTROL ASSY, WIRED

R704 20541473  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP ACO4 22197081 PIN PLUG CORD

R705 20541222  OMF, 2.2K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP AC05 22101334  BATTERY, CHARGE, BU-R210-EX

R706 20541223 OMF, 22K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP A ACO6 22169254  ADAPTOR, AC PLUG

R707 20541473  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP {OTHERS, SAUDI ARABIA)

R708 20541123  OMF, 12K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R709 20541823  OMF, 82K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R711 20541103  OMF, 10K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R713 20541472 OMF, 4.7K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R714 20541472 OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R7156 20541473  OMF, 47K OHM, 1/10W, J, CHIP

R80T 20520048  CF, 6.8 OHM, 2W, J

— 26—



CAUTION:

TAC-210 AC ADAPTOR PARTS LIST

The /A mark, the Location No. circled with oval in th and the parts list
important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified in the parts list.

ABBREVIATIONS
1. CAPACITOR: CD:

2. RESISTOR:

h |

Cerﬂmm Disk, PF = Plastic Film, BL = Barrier Layer, EL ~ Electrolytic, MY — Mylar, PP = Polypropylene,

olysty,

MFD Mlcrofarad PF = Picofarad, V = Voltage, NP = Non Polarity

K = Kilo (1000}, M = Mega (1000000}

3. TOLERANCE

CF = Carbon Film, CC = Carbon Composition, OMF = Oxide Metal Film, MF = Metal Film

[[symbor T F [ @ J K_ [ ™M [ N T ] [Symbol | ¢ [ D |
% 41 | 2 | 45 | #10 | +20 | +30 | —20+80]| 0100 | [ pF | ¥025 | ¥05 |
Location et Location T
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
IC’'S/TRANSISTORS /\S901 22196695  SLIDE SWITCH
(OTHERS, SAUDI ARABIA)
Q901 AB058730  TRANSISTOR, 25K365-BL, FET ATO1 22225074 POWER TRANSFORMER
Q902 A6868350  TRANSISTOR, 28D1413 WA, Conabn,
0903 BOGIZE60  IC, TAVELOOSAP ATO01 22225075  POWER TRANSFORMER
Q904 22117931 IC, BX1407-RM (EUROPE)
o 22128186 IC. SBX1483.52 ATO01 22225076  POWER TRANSFORMER
{UK)
ATIO1 22225077  POWER TRANSFORMER
DIODE (AUSTRALIA)
ATI01 22225078 POWER TRANSFORMER
D901 A7978430  DIODE, S52778(LCS5) (GRS AUl ARABIA)
(USA, CANADA, EUROPE, UK,
AUSTRALIA) CAPACITORS
D901 A7580250  DIODE, 1GWJ42
(OTHERS, SAUDI ARABIA)
D902 A7978430  DIODE, $5277B(LCS) C901:-{20415222; - EL.2200MEDI16Y
(USA, CANADA, EUROPE, UK, {USA, CANADA, EUROPE, UK
AUSTRALIA) AUSTRALIA)
DotE 7580250 DISDETGWIAZ C901 20415332 EL, 3300MFD, 16V
[OTHERS, SAUDI ARABIA) (OTHERS, SAUDI ARABIA)
D903 A7116305  DIODE, 04AZ5.1-X, ZENER €902 20414101 EL, 100MFD, 10V
D904 AB601100  DIODE, TLR123, LED CO0320414102.  EL T000MED, 10V
C904 20414101  EL, 100MFD, 10V
ELECTRICAL PARTS
RESISTOR
AEPI1 22176125  POWER CORD
(OTHERS) R901 20513331  CF, 330 OHM, 1/4W, J
/NEPI1 22176745  POWER CORD
(USA, CANADA) ACCESSORY
AEP11 22176746  POWER CORD
(EUROPE)
AGEET SR PONER ConD ACI1 22120172 REMOTE CONTROL UNIT,
[AUSTRALIA) RMAZI0
AEP11 22176748 POWER CORD
{UK)
/NEP11 22176766  POWER CORD
(SAUDI ARABIA)
AJ901 22186526  PLUG, 4P
DC OUT

_27 -



TOSHIBA CORPORATION

1-1, SHIBAURA 1-CHOME, MINATO-KU, TOKYO 1085, JAPAN



